indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination
and related transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of LCAP following the
completion of the Business Combination and related transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent
LCAP management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are
performed.

82

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands)

 As of December 31, 2021  As of December 31, 2021  As of December 31, 2021

LCAP
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

MSP Recovery
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(Expense
Adjusted

Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Expense
Adjusted

Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 177 — (177) (a) —   —

Cash and cash equivalents — 1,664 177 (a) 55,683 (54,019) (j) 29,764

   120,543 (b)  28,100 (k)

   (66,701) (e)

Affiliate receivable — 4,070   4,070   4,070

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9 13,304 (8,252) (e) 5,061    5,061

Total Current Assets 186 19,038 45,590  64,814 (25,919)  38,895

Property, plant and equipment, net — 750   750   750

Intangible assets, net — 84,218   84,218   84,218

Investments — 4,006,621   4,006,621   4,006,621

Other assets - Excluded Series and MSP
Recovery Claim Series 01 — 2,013,000   2,013,000   2,013,000

Marketable securities held in Trust
Account 230,013 — (109,470) (b) —   —

 (120,543) (b)       

TOTAL ASSETS 230,199 6,123,627 (184,423)  6,169,403 (25,919)  6,143,484

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable — 4,609 (3,942) (e) 667   667

Accrued expenses 3,985 — (3,985) (e) —   —

Affiliate payable — 45,252   45,252   45,252

Commission payable — 465   465   465

Deferred service fee income — 249   249   249

Other current liabilities — 3,489 (1,940) (e) 1,549    1,549

Total Current Liabilities 3,985 54,064 (9,867)  48,182 —  48,182

Claims financing obligation & notes
payable — 106,805   106,805 28,100 (k) 134,905

Interest payable — 94,545   94,545   94,545

Deferred tax liability — — 1,488 (g) 1,488 2,572 (g) 4,060

Warrant liability 6,389 — (6,389) (h) —    —

Deferred underwriting fee payable 8,050 — (8,050) (e) —    —

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,424 255,414 (22,818)  251,020 30,672  281,692

Class A common stock subject to possible
redemption 230,000 — (109,470) (b) —   —

   (120,530) (c)

83

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 As of December 31, 2021  As of December 31, 2021  As of December 31, 2021

LCAP
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

MSP Recovery
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(Expense
Adjusted

Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Expense
Adjusted

Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value — —   —   —

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value — — 2 (c) 4 (1) (j) 3

   1 (d)

   1 (h)

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value 1 — (1) (d) —   —

Class V common stock, $0.0001 par value — — 325 (i) 325   325

Members’ deficit/capital — 5,863,865 (5,863,865) (i) —   —

Additional paid-in capital — — 120,528 (c) 217,114 (2,572) (g) 208,107

   (35,036) (e)  47,583 (l)

   (39,741) (f)  (54,018) (j)

   (1,488) (g)

   6,019,296 (i)

   (5,852,833) (l)

   6,388 (h)

Accumulated deficit (18,226) — (21,515) (e) (156,241)   (156,241)

   (485) (e)

   39,741 (f)

   (155,756) (i)

              

Stockholders' Equity Attributable to
Stockholders (18,225) 5,863,865 (5,784,438)  61,202 (9,008)  52,194

Noncontrolling interest — 4,348 5,852,833 (l) 5,857,181 (47,583) (l) 5,809,598

TOTAL EQUITY (18,225) 5,868,213 68,395  5,918,383 (56,591)  5,861,792

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 230,199 6,123,627 (184,423)  6,169,403 (25,919)  6,143,484

84

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended

December 31, 2021
Year Ended

December 31, 2021
Year Ended

Deember 31, 2021

LCAP
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

MSP Recovery
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

(Expense
Adjusted

Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Expense
Adjusted

Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Claims recovery income — 126   126   126

Claims recovery service income — 14,500    14,500    14,500

Total Claims Recovery — 14,626 —  14,626 —  14,626

Operating expenses

Cost of claims recoveries — 190   190   190

General and administrative — 12,761 485 (cc) 13,246   13,246

Professional fees — 8,502   8,502   8,502

Depreciation and amortization — 343   343   343

Operating and formation costs 3,785 — (180) (bb) 3,605  3,605

Total operating expenses 3,785 21,796 305  25,886 —  25,886

Operating loss (3,785) (7,170) (305)  (11,260) —  (11,260)

Interest expense — (27,046)   (27,046) (1,124) (ff) (28,170)

Other (expense) income, net — 1,139   1,139   1,139

Interest earned on marketable securities held
in Trust Account 15 — (15) (aa) —   —

Transaction costs associated with Initial
Public Offering — —

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 6,977 —   6,977    6,977

Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes 3,207 (33,077) (320) (30,190) (1,124)  (31,314)

(Provision for) Benefit from income taxes — — 67 (dd) 67 236 (dd) 303

Net income (loss) 3,207 (33,077) (253) (30,123) (888)  (31,011)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling members — 16 (26,340) (ee) (26,324) (1,159) (ee) (27,483)

Net income (loss) attributable to
Stockholders 3,207 (33,093) 26,087  (3,799) 271  (3,528)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding, Class A Common Stock 23,650,000

Basic and diluted net income per share,
Class A Common Stock $ 0.11

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding, Class B Common Stock 5,750,000

Basic and diluted net income per share,
Class B Common Stock $ 0.11

Basic and diluted pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding, Class A Common stock   30,278,631   24,877,044

Basic and diluted pro forma income per share,
Class A Common stock   $ (0.13)   $ (0.14)

85

TABLE OF CONTENTS

[…]

Transfer Agreement to be entered into prior to the mailing of this proxy statement/prospectus, Series MRCS will
transfer to MSP Recovery, and MSP Recovery will accept from Series MRCS, all right, title and interest of Series
MRCS in, to and under the Investment Agreement, and the Equity Interests. The $2.0 billion in assets acquired pursuant
thereto are reflected at fair value in the balance sheet below. The fair value was determined using a multi-period excess
earnings valuation methodology.

87

TABLE OF CONTENTS

For the purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of operations, the
MSP historical unaudited condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 was adjusted to include the acquisition of
assets from VRM MSP and Series MRCS. The ending amounts from this exercise are included in the “MSP Recovery
As Adjusted” columns in the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet.

“MSP Recovery As Adjusted” for unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31,
2021 was determined as follows:

As of December 31,

2021
As of December 31,

2021

MSP Recovery
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

MRCS
Asset

Acquisitions
VRM
Asset

MSP Recovery
(As Adjusted)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,664  656,621 1,664

   (656,621)

Affiliate receivable 4,070   4,070

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,304     13,304

Total Current Assets 19,038 — — 19,038

Property, plant and equipment, net 750   750

Intangible assets, net 84,218   84,218

Investments —  4,006,621 4,006,621

Other assets - Excluded Series and MSP
Recovery Claim Series 01   2,013,000   2,013,000

TOTAL ASSETS 104,006 2,013,000 4,006,621 6,123,627

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 4,609   4,609

Affiliate payable 45,252   45,252

Note payable —   —

Commission payable 465   465

Deferred service fee income 249   249

Other current liabilities 3,489     3,489

Total Current Liabilities 54,064 — — 54,064

Claims financing obligation & notes payable 106,805   106,805

Interest payable 94,545     94,545

TOTAL LIABILITIES 255,414 — — 255,414

Equity (Deficit)

Members’ deficit/capital (155,756) 2,013,000 656,621 5,863,865

     3,350,000  

Equity Attributable to MSP Recovery (155,756) 2,013,000 4,006,621 5,863,865

Noncontrolling interest 4,348 4,348

TOTAL EQUITY (151,408) 2,013,000 4,006,621 5,868,213

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 104,006 2,013,000 4,006,621 6,123,627

88

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Of the total consideration to VRM, $1.2 billion is prepaid at close in Up-C Units and the remaining $0.7 billion
will be settled on or prior to the one-year anniversary of the Closing by any of the following means (or any combination
thereof): (a) payment of the Recovery Proceeds (as defined in the VRM Full Return Guaranty) to VRM arising from
Claims held by VRM MSP; (b) sale of the Reserved Shares, and delivery of the resulting net cash proceeds thereof to
VRM; or (c) sale of additional shares of Class A Common Stock and delivery of the net cash proceeds thereof to VRM.